

CHAPTER 58

SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS

S. F. 131

AN ACT substituting the word "superintendent" for "custodian" as it now appears in chapters eighteen (18), seventeen (17), nineteen (19) and sixty-four (64), Code 1954, and amending the above numbered chapters.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section eighteen point one (18.1), Code 1954, is here-
2 by amended by striking the word "custodian" in line two (2) thereof
3 and inserting in lieu thereof the word "superintendent".

1 SEC. 2. Section eighteen point two (18.2), Code 1954, is hereby
2 amended by striking the word "custodian" in line two (2) thereof and
3 inserting in lieu thereof the word "superintendent".

1 SEC. 3. Section eighteen point three (18.3), Code 1954, is hereby
2 amended by striking the word "custodian" in line one (1) thereof and
3 inserting in lieu thereof the word "superintendent".

1 SEC. 4. Section eighteen point four (18.4), Code 1954, is hereby
2 amended by striking the word "custodian" in line one (1) thereof and
3 inserting in lieu thereof the word "superintendent".

1 SEC. 5. Section eighteen point six (18.6), Code 1954, is hereby
2 amended by striking the word "custodian" in line two (2) thereof and
3 inserting in lieu thereof the word "superintendent".

1 SEC. 6. Section seventeen point three (17.3), Code 1954, is hereby
2 amended by striking the word "custodian" in line twenty-five (25)
3 thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the word "superintendent".

1 SEC. 7. Section nineteen point twenty-five (19.25), Code 1954, is
2 hereby amended by striking the word "custodian" in line forty-three
3 (43) thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the word "superintendent".

1 SEC. 8. Section sixty-four point six (64.6), Code 1954, is hereby
2 amended by striking the word "custodian" in line twenty-four (24)
3 thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the word "superintendent".

Approved May 2, 1957.

CHAPTER 59

CAPITOL POLICE

S. F. 130

AN ACT to bestow the status of peace officer upon police serving under the custodian of public buildings.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section eighteen point two (18.2), subsection four (4),
2 Code 1954, is amended by adding thereto after the period in line five